agreements with its customers, the Company does not bear the main responsibility for the performance of
transmission and distribution services, has no control over the main features of such services, and cannot freely
determine their prices, which leads to the conclusion that the Company acts as an agent with respect to their sale.
 The effect of application of IFRS 15 on the Company’s separate financial statements is presented in Table C –
Effect of IFRS 15 on the statement of profit or loss for the period January 1st-December 31st 2018.

Amendments other than those referred to above were either not applicable or irrelevant to the Company’s financial

statements.

Table C – Effect of IFRS 15 on the statement of profit or loss for the period January 1st-December

31st 2018

As at the date of its first application, IFRS 15 had no effect on the Company’s statement of profit or loss. In 2018,

however, the application of IFRS 15 resulted in the following presentation changes in recognised revenue:

Statement of profit or loss

Period ended Dec 31 2018 in
accordance with IAS 18

and IAS 11

Effect of IFRS 15 on the
statement of profit or loss

Period ended
Dec 31 2018 in accordance

with IFRS 15

   Revenue from sale of gas  18,600   (251) 18,349

Revenue 22,595  (251) 22,344

   Transmission, distribution and storage
services

 (1,205)  251   (954)

Total  (18,918)  251   (18,667)

Following the adoption of IFRS 15, the data was restated so that revenue from sale of distribution and transmission services

transferred to customers is presented in net amounts, i.e. less the costs to purchase these services from the transmission and

distribution system operators.

Polskie Górnictwo Naftowe i Gazownictwo S.A.

   Separate financial statements for 2018

(in PLN million, unless stated otherwise)

Page 13 of 81

Issued standards and interpretations which are not yet effective and have not been adopted by the Company

early

In these financial statements the Company did not opt for early application of the following standards or amendments

[…]

development of and production of hydrocarbons from gas and oil fields. The work is conducted by the segment on its own or jointly

with partners, under joint operations agreements. The segment relies on storage capacities available at the Bonikowo and Daszewo

UGSFs.

5.1.1. Segment’s key data

Financial highlights

2018 2017 20162) 20151) 20141)

PGNiG
Group

PGNiG
PGNiG
Group

PGNiG
PGNiG
Group

PGNiG
Group

PGNiG
Group

Total revenue 7,671 5,743 6,118 4,572 5,289 4,855 6,071

Revenue from sales outside the Group, including: 3,794 2,459 3,092 2,009 2,776 3,148 4,346

- high-methane and nitrogen-rich gas, 681 679 602 600 517 553 573

- crude oil, condensate, and NGL 2,554 1,543 1,862 1,184 1,606 1,945 2,654

- geophysical, geological and drilling services 262 - 358 - 429 382 761

Inter-segment revenue 3,877 3,284 3,026 2,563 2,513 1,707 1,725

EBITDA 5,019 3,862 3,865 2,937 2,206 2,426 3,143

EBITDA adjusted for impairment losses on property,
plant and equipment

4,816 3,609 3,944 3,012 2,977 2,980 3,812

1) Data not restated, as reported.

2) Data restated according to the new segmentation of the PGNiG Group’s operations.

Natural gas production by the PGNiG Group [mcm]
2018 2017 2016 2015 2014

PGNiG
Group

PGNiG
PGNiG
Group

PGNiG
Group

PGNiG
Group

PGNiG
Group

PGNiG
Group

High-methane gas (E) 1,834 1,296 1,863 1,315 1,918 2,027 1,876

in Poland 1,296 1,296 1,315 1,315 1,401 1,454 1,457

PGNiG Zielona Góra Branch - - - - - - -

PGNiG Sanok Branch 1,296 1,296 1,315 1,315 1,401 1,454 1,457

in Norway 538 - 548 - 517 573 419

Nitrogen-rich gas (Ls/Lw as E equivalent) 2,712 2,712 2,674 2,674 2,540 2,564 2,628

in Poland 2,512 2,512 2,524 2,524 2,481 2,513 2,570

PGNiG Zielona Góra Branch 2,458 2,458 2,468 2,468 2,422 2,441 2,490

PGNiG Sanok Branch 54 54 56 56 59 72 80

in Pakistan − PGNiG Pakistan Branch 200 200 150 150 59 52 58

TOTAL (measured as E equivalent) 4,546 4,008 4,537 3,989 4,458 4,591 4,504

Areas of operations of PGNiG Group companies

PGNiG foreign representative offices and branches

PST trading office

PGNiG GROUP

DIRECTORS’ REPORT ON THE OPERATIONS OF PGNIG S.A. AND THE PGNIG GROUP

IN 2018

Page 26 of 136

The segment’s natural gas sales outside the
PGNiG Group [mcm]

2018 2017 2016 2015 2014
PGNiG
Group

PGNiG
PGNiG
Group

PGNiG
PGNiG
Group

PGNiG
Group

PGNiG
Group

High-methane gas (E) 26 26 31 31 77 54 33

in Poland 26 26 31 31 53 52 33

in Norway - - - - 24 1 -

Nitrogen-rich gas (Ls/Lw as E equivalent) 857 857 795 795 703 684 738

in Poland 658 658 646 646 645 633 682

in Pakistan 199 199 149 149 58 51 56

TOTAL (measured as E equivalent) 883 883 825 825 780 738 771

Crude oil* at the PGNiG Group (thousand tonnes)
2018 2017 2016 2015 2014

PGNiG Group PGNiG PGNiG Group PGNiG PGNiG Group PGNiG Group PGNiG Group

Crude oil production* 1,345 818 1,257 787 1,318 1,428 1,207

in Poland 818 818 787 787 763 765 789

PGNiG Zielona Góra Branch 780 780 747 747 719 719 742

PGNiG Sanok Branch 38 38 40 40 44 46 47

in Norway 527 - 470 - 555 664 418

Sales of crude oil* 1,410 817 1,270 791 1,347 1,391 1,169

including oil produced in Poland 817 817 791 791 754 772 780

including oil produced in Norway 593 - 479 - 593 619 389

* including condensate and NGL

5.1.2. Segment’s strategy

Increasing hydrocarbon reserves

One of the segment’s key objectives is to increase its hydrocarbon reserves by 35% in Poland and abroad. The PGNiG Group’s

ambition is to reverse the negative trend observed in 2010–2015, when the Group’s total hydrocarbon base decreased by around

2% on average per year.

Hydrocarbon exploration in Poland is planned to be intensified in 2017–2022, to maintain the high rate of new discoveries. The 2016

breakthrough in exploration efficiency led to a surge in newly discovered hydrocarbon reserves (increase of approximately 35 mboe

[…]

the manner of presentation of relevant revenue and expenses. Revenue is recognised in the amount of net

consideration.

 In respect of gas transmission and electricity distribution services, the Group has no control over the main features or

price of such services, acting solely as an agent. Revenue from sales of gas distribution services is recognised in an

amount equal to the full value of such services provided to customers from outside the PGNiG Group.

 Effect on segments:

o the Trade and Storage segment acts as an agent with respect to gas distribution, gas transmission and electricity

distribution services. Therefore, revenue and expenses are recognised in net amounts;

o in the Distribution segment, the presentation change consists in the recognition of revenue from sales of distribution

services provided to customers from outside the PGNiG Group as sales to external customers.

2. IFRS 9 Financial Instruments:

 Changes to the rules for classification and measurement of financial assets;

 Introduction of a new model for determining expected credit losses; and

 Changes in hedge accounting requirements.

Effect of IFRS 15 on the consolidated statement of profit or loss (PLNm)

 2017 2017 before
restatement

effect
2017 after

restatement

Revenue, including: 35,857 (172) 35,685

 Revenue from sales of gas 28,613 (3,944) 24,669

 Other revenue 7,244 3,772 11,016

Operating expenses (excl. D&A), including:  (29,278) 172 (29,106)

 Transmission services (1,144) 153 (991)

 Other services  (1,749) 19 (1,730)

2018 2018 before
restatement

effect
2018 after

restatement

Revenue, including: 41,422 (188) 41,234

 Revenue from sales of gas 33,415 (3,787) 29,628

 Other revenue 8,007 3,599 11,606

Operating expenses (excl. D&A), including:  (34,307) 188 (34,119)

 Transmission services (1,195) 156 (1,039)

 Other services  (1,897) 32 (1,865)

Effect of IFRS 15 on segments (PLNm)

Without presentation changes under IFRS 15

2017 2018

Trade and Storage

 Revenue 30,495 35,517

 Operating expenses (excl. D&A)  (30,930) (36,365)

Distribution

 Revenue 4,937 4,927

 Sales to external customers 969 979

 Inter-segment sales 3,968 3,948

 Operating expenses (excl. D&A)  (2,444) (2,542)

 Effect of IFRS 15

2017 2018

Trade and Storage

 Revenue (3,955) (3,813)

 Operating expenses (excl. D&A)  3,995 3,813

Distribution

 Revenue 0 0

 Sales to external customers 3,783 3,625

 Inter-segment sales (3,783) (3,625)

 Operating expenses (excl. D&A)  0 0

PGNiG GROUP

DIRECTORS’ REPORT ON THE OPERATIONS OF PGNIG S.A. AND THE PGNIG GROUP

IN 2018

Page 69 of 136

New presentation under IFRS 15

2017 2018

Trade and Storage

 Revenue 26,540 31,704

 Operating expenses (excl. D&A)  (26,975) (32,552)

Distribution

 Revenue 4,937 4,927

 Sales to external customers 4,753 4,604

 Inter-segment sales 185 323

 Operating expenses (excl. D&A)  (2,444) (2,542)

New presentation by segments required under IFRS 15 (PLNm)

2018 Revenue
Operating
expenses

EBITDA
Depreciation

and
amortisation

EBIT

Exploration and Production   7,671   3,715   5,019   (1,063)   3,956

Trade and Storage   31,704   32,741   (848)   (189)   (1,037)

Distribution   4,927   3,469   2,385   (927)   1,458

Generation   2,387   2,071   788   (472)   316

Other Segments   503   787   (214)   (70)   (284)

Eliminations   (5,958)   (5,944)   (15)   1   (14)

Total   41,234   36,839   7,115   (2,720)   4,395

2017 Revenue
Operating
expenses

EBITDA
Depreciation

and
amortisation

EBIT

Exploration and Production   6,118   3,313   3 865   (1,060)   2,805

Trade and Storage   26,540   27,180   (435)   (205)   (640)

Distribution   4,937   3,369   2 493   (925)   1,568

Generation   2,251   1,826   843   (418)   425

Other Segments   459   682   (162)   (61)   (223)

Eliminations   (4,620)   (4,595)   (25)   -   (25)

Total   35,685   31,775   6 579   (2,669)   3,910

Financial highlights of the PGNiG Group taking into account the effect of IFRS 15 (PLNm)

  2018 2017 Change y/y

Revenue 41,234 35,685 5,549

Total operating expenses, including (36,839) (31,775) (5,064)

Depreciation and amortisation expense (2,720) (2,669) (51)

Operating profit (EBIT) 4,395  3,910  485

Profit before tax 4,502 3,922 580

Net profit  3,209 2,921 288

Net cash flows from operating activities  5,814 4,816 998

Net cash flows from investing activities  (4,704) (3,863) (841)

Net cash flows from financing activities  237 (4,204) 4,441

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 1,347 (3,251) 4,598

 2018 2017 Change y/y

Total assets 53,271 48,203 5,068

Non-current assets 38,898 36,364 2,534

Current assets, including 14,373 11,839 2,534

Inventories 3,364 2,748 616

Total equity and liabilities 53,271 48,203 5,068

Total equity  36,632 33,627 2,987

Total non-current liabilities 7,255 7,004 251

Total current liabilities 9,384 7,572 1,812

Total liabilities 16,639  14,576  2,063

Profitability

 2018 2017

EBIT
operating profit (PLNm)

4,395 3,910

EBITDA
operating profit + depreciation/amortisation (PLNm)

7,115 6,579

Adjusted EBITDA
operating profit + depreciation/amortisation + impairment losses on property, plant and
equipment (PLNm)

6,891 7,012

ROE net profit to equity at end of period  8.8% 8.7%

Net margin net profit to revenue  7.8% 8.2%

ROA net profit to assets at end of period  6.0% 6.1%

Liquidity

 2018 2017

Current ratio current assets to current liabilities (net of employee benefit obligations, provisions
and deferred revenue)